

Civ. App. No. 3:14-cv-55440 MJC (ABC)
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AMERICAN SLAUGHTERHOUSE ASSOCIATION,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. App. No.
)	3:14-cv-55440 MJC
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;)	(ABC)
And TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Agriculture;)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
The Honorable Myra J. Copeland

Before The Honorable Ferguson J. Warren
United States Circuit Judge

Team # 14
American Slaughterhouse Association
Attorneys for Appellant

Filed January 23, 2015

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

Issues Presented.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

State of the Facts.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Standard of Review On Appeal From a Motion to Dismiss is *De Novo*3

II. The MERK Act Violates The First Amendment Right To Free Speech.....4

 a) The Mandated Internet Broadcast is Speech and Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny.....4

 1) Compelled Speech is Held to the Same Scrutiny as Prohibitions on Speech.....4

 2) The Mandated Capture and Broadcast of Footage is Compelled Speech.....5

 3) Without a Proposed Transaction, the Broadcast is Not Commercial Speech.....7

 4) The MERK Act Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.....8

 b) The *Zauderer* Test Does Not Apply To The Present Case.....10

 1) The *Zauderer* Test is Only Applied to Consumer Deception.....10

 2) The Level of Disclosure Discussed in *Zauderer* and the Cases that Follow it are Clearly Distinguishable.....13

 c) Correctly Applying the *Central Hudson* Test Invalidates The MERK Act.....14

 d) The MERK Does Not Complete a Preexisting Regulatory Scheme.....16

III. The American Slaughterhouse Association Can Pursue a Facial Challenge to The MERK Act on Fourth Amendment Grounds Because The MERK Act is Unconstitutional in All Situations to Which it Could be Applied.....	17
a) The MERK Act.....	17
b) The ASA Can Pursue a Facial Challenge to The MERK Act Under the Fourth Amendment Because The MERK Act Cannot be Applied Constitutionally in Any Circumstance	19
1) Case By Case Analyses are Favored, But The Act Will be Applied Similarly and be Unconstitutional in All Circumstances.....	19
2) A Party is Not Required to Violate the Law in Order to Challenge its Constitutionality.....	21
IV. The MERK Act violates the Fourth Amendment Because it Does not Provide a Valid Warrant for an Administrative Search and The Act is Insufficient to Satisfy the Closely Regulated Industry Warrant Exception.....	22
a) ASA Slaughterhouses are a “Closely Regulated” Industry Subject to a Lower Expectation of Privacy.....	24
b) However, The MERK Act Does Not Satisfy the <i>Burger</i> Test for a Valid Administrative Search Warrant Exception Because The Act Does Not Provide a Constitutionally Adequate Substitute for a Warrant.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....	3
<i>Berger v. State of N.Y.</i> , 388 U.S. 41, 43 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523, 528 (1967).....	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	30
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72, 77 (1970).....	23, 24
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594, 598 (1981).....	23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	7
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	5
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Medimmune, Inc. V. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118, 128-29 (2007).....	21
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz v. U.S.</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	11

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691, 699 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Siborn v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40, 59 (1968).....	22
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	5
<i>Steffel v Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452, 475 (1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311, 317 (1972).....	25, 27, 29
<i>U.S. v. O'Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4, 8
<i>U.S. v. United Foods</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
